June 2018. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and

transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group

since the year ended 30 June 2018.

The financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2018 is prepared in accordance with the

MFRS Framework. The date of transition to MFRS Framework was on 1 July 2017.

The Group has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening MFRS statement of financial position as at 1

July 2017 and throughout all comparable interim periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect.

Comparative information in these financial statements have been restated to give effect to these changes and the financial

impact on transition from Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia to MFRS are disclosed as follow:-

Property, plant and equipment

DAIMAN DEVELOPMENT BERHAD

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1. Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

As at 1 July 2018

Previously

reported Effect on Restated

under adoption under

FRSs of MFRSs MFRSs

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 297,881   1,277   299,158

Trade receivables 24,537   (555)   23,982

Contract assets -   649   649

Prepayment 2,041   58   2,099

Biological assets -   291   291

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 792,582   1,306   793,888

Deferred tax liabilities 40,742   414   41,156

For the 6 months financial period ended 31 December 2017

Previously

reported Effect on Restated

under adoption under

FRSs of MFRSs MFRSs

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 95,914   (1,032)   94,882

Operating expenses (84,081)   584   (83,497)

Other operating income 6,205   (26)   6,179

Profit before tax from continuing operations 30,892   (474)   30,418

Taxation (5,185)   115   (5,070)

Net profit for the period from continuing operation 25,707   (359)   25,348

For the 6 months financial period ended 31 December 2017

Previously

reported Effect on Restated

under adoption under

FRSs of MFRSs MFRSs

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before tax 30,892   (474)   30,418

Adjustments for non-cash flow:

 Non-cash items (1,890)   40   (1,850)

Changes in working capital:

 Net change in current assets 3,008   449   3,457

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,302)   (15)   (2,317)

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the financial statements as a result of the transition to the MFRS

Framework are as follow:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

DAIMAN DEVELOPMENT BERHAD

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

2. Nature and Amount of Unusual Items

There were no unusual item or transaction reported for the financial period ended 31 December 2018.

3. Changes In Estimates

There were no material effect on changes in estimates in the current financial quarter under review.